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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0984 
Address 160 Darling Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing attached dwelling-house 
Date of Lodgement 20 November 2020 
Applicant Mr John M Chatterton 
Owner Mr John M Chatterton 

Mrs Catherine J Chatterton 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $300,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation to Floor Space Ratio exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR Variation 
Solar Access 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing attached dwelling-house at 160 Darling Street, Balmain. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Streetscape / heritage impacts from the proposed front dormer enclosure; 
• Floor Space Ratio Breach greater than 10%; and 
• Non-compliance with the solar access controls.  

 
As discussed later in this report, the proposal is acceptable subject to design change 
conditions to address streetscape and heritage concerns. The application includes a Clause 
4.6 request to vary the Floor Space Ratio development standard which is well justified. On this 
basis, approval of the application is recommended.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development seeks consent for alterations and additions to existing attached 
dwelling-house at 160 Darling Street, Balmain.  
 
Specifically, the proposal consists of the following: 
 

• New rear facing ground floor sliding doors connecting the living area to the rear POS. 
• Provide synthetic grass and mirror wall to gym.  
• New second floor skillion roofed addition constructed of James Hardie Scycon cladding 

and metal sheet roofing to enclose the existing second floor roof terrace to provide 
additional study area, bedroom with walk in robe, ensuite, plant room – the new 
addition involves enclosing the existing dormer fronting Darling Street and providing 
new windows on the southern elevation servicing the proposed master bedroom (bay 
window) and ensuite. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The property, known as 160 Darling Street, Balmain is located on its southern side, a short 
distance of its junction with Adolphus and west of the Balmain Bowling Club. The property is 
identified as Lot 3 in DP 270438. The land is approximately regular in shape with a 7.005-
metre frontage to Darling Street, 30.945 & 30.19-metre depths, a 7.045-metre rear boundary, 
a site 214.1m2 in size. The property rises approximately 1.2 metres from front to rear.  
 
A three-storey rendered masonry dwelling with a metal roof occupies the site. It has an in-
ground swimming pool in its backyard. The dwelling is one in a row of 5 identical relatively 
recent constructed dwellings over a common basement carpark accessed via Wallace Lane 
at the rear and forms part of a Community Title subdivision.  
 
The site is located within the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area. The property is 
located within a conservation area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 
The site is located in the vicinity of various heritage items, the closest of which are listed below. 
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• Stone house, including interiors at 147 Darling Street, Balmain (I180); 
• Terrace house, including interiors at 149 Darling Street, Balmain (I181); 
• Terrace house, including interiors at 151 Darling Street, Balmain (I182); 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 153 Darling Street, Balmain (I183); 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 155 Darling Street, Balmain (I184); 

and 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 157 Darling Street, Balmain (I185). 

 

 
Figure 1: zoning map 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2020/0287  Alterations and additions to existing terrace-

house 
Advice Letter 
Issued – 
27/8/2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
162 Darling Street Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0977 Alterations and additions to existing attached 

dwelling-house 
 

PREDA/2020/0289 Alterations and additions to existing terrace-
house 

Advice Letter 
Issued – 
27/8/2020 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
1March 2020 Council wrote to the applicant seeking information regarding: 

1. Photomontages of the proposals as viewed from the public domain 
(from Adolphus Street and Wallace Lane). 

2. Overshadowing non-compliance, including a request for equinox 
shadow diagrams (hourly increments) identifying the solar access 
obtained to the rear private open space areas of the subject 
properties pre and post development (to enable an analysis of the 
available solar access to the private open space areas of the 
subject sites at other times of the year other than mid-winter). 

8 March 2020 The applicant submitted a written response including: 
o Photo Montagues of the proposal when viewed from Adolphus 

Street & Wallace Lane, 
o Equinox Shadow diagrams 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005  
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the LLEP 2013 and the development is 
permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent with the objectives of 
the R1 zone. 
 

(ii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.9:1 or 192.69 
sqm 

 
1.36:1 or 292 sqm 

 
99.31sqm or 
51.54% 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% or 32.11sqm 

 

19.24% or 
41.2sqm 

N/A Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 60% or 128.46sqm 

 

58.06% or 
124.3sqm 

N/A Yes 

 
(iii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
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• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.6 of the Leichhardt LEP by 51.54% or 99.31sqm. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt LEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• In order to avoid duplication, reference is made to the environmental planning grounds 
ventilated in relation to whether the proposal achieves the objectives to the standard, 
particularly in relation to the bulk, form and scale compatible with desired future 
character of the locality. In this regard, the proposal is:  
o compliant with both the site coverage and landscaped area development 

standards;  
o generally consistent with the Council’s building siting controls in relation to building 

location zone;  
o has minimal impact on the building envelope and it is also generally consistent 

with the building envelope of adjoining buildings. It also establishes an appropriate 
building envelope to be emulated by adjoining neighbours in the terrace. 

•  The proposal complies with Council’s DCP controls with respect to additions above 
the first-floor level and performs well with respect to minimising externalities.  

• The proposal is in keeping with the bulk, scale and mass of surrounding development.  
• The proposal provides excellent amenity for the occupants of the development 

consistent with the Aims of the Leichhardt LEP.  
• The proposal does not result in any unreasonable amenity impacts on adjoining and 

nearby residential properties.  
• The proposal results in the removal of a roof top terrace, which are generally 

discouraged by Council’s DCP because of their trafficable nature and the unacceptable 
impacts arising from their use such as overlooking and noise generation. 

 
Subject to recommended conditions to address streetscape and heritage concerns raised by 
Council’s Heritage Specialist, the applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates 
compliance with the development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
Subject to the conditions as detailed above, it is considered the development is in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in 
accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal will provide additional housing for the community and contribute to the 
variety of housing types and densities of the area. 

• The proposal is permissible development and compatible with surrounding land uses; 
• The proposal will improve opportunities to work from home. 
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• The proposed development as condition will be compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale, and will have 
acceptable streetscape impacts.  

• The proposal maintains a suitable balance between the existing landscaped areas and 
the built form and provides more than sufficient landscaped area and private open 
space on the site.  

• The proposed additions and works are located adjacent to adjoining developments 
where it can be reasonably assumed that development can occur; and  

• The proposal does not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts on the subject site 
or to the surrounding properties.  

 
It is also considered that the development as conditioned (above) is in the public interest 
because it is consistent with the objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP which are as follows: 
 
to ensure that residential accommodation— 

(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings 

 
The concurrence Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the Local 
Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(iv) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 160 Darling Street, Balmain, is located within the Balmain East 
Heritage Conservation Area (C3 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). It is in the vicinity 
of various heritage items, the closest of which are listed below. 
 

• Stone house, including interiors at 147 Darling Street, Balmain (I180); 
• Terrace house, including interiors at 149 Darling Street, Balmain (I181); 
• Terrace house, including interiors at 151 Darling Street, Balmain (I182); 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 153 Darling Street, Balmain (I183); 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 155 Darling Street, Balmain (I184); 

and 
• Former shop and residence, including interiors at 157 Darling Street, Balmain (I185). 

 
The Statement of Significance for the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area is attached 
at Appendix D 
 
Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and Parts C1.3: Alterations 
and additions, C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage items, C.2.2.2.1: Darling Street 
Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.2.6(b) Balmain Village Sub Area from the Leichhardt 
DCP 2013 applies to the proposal.  
 
The drawings prepared by Justin Long Design, dated 5 November 2020, were reviewed by 
Council’s Heritage Specialist as part of this assessment.  
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The proposal includes alterations and additions to the existing terrace.  
 
Pre-DA advice was sought for the proposed alterations and additions to existing terrace at 162 
Darling Street, Balmain (PREDA/2020/0287). The application was referred to Council’s 
heritage specialist who supported the proposal subject to the following amendment: 
 

a. Replace the copper cladding with a painted render finish or FC cladding to match the 
colours and materials of the existing building. 

 

Comment: The Schedule of External Finishes includes 3 options. Option 1 includes 
Scyon Matrix 590mm wide vertical panels, rendered and paint finishes to match the 
existing walls. Option 2 is the same, but painted in Charcoal and Option 3 includes 
Cemintel 590mm wide vertical panels coloured “External Ash to achieve a concrete 
look FC cladding. Option 1 is acceptable as it will match the existing colours and 
materials of the existing building and will complement the approved James Hardie 
Scyon Matrix vertical cladding for the cladding to the addition to the adjoining dwelling 
at No. 162 Darling Street. It is recommended a condition of consent be included 
clarifying that Option 1 in the Schedule of External Finishes is supported.  

 
In addition to the above, the proposed addition has been redesigned so that its roofline sits 
below the ridgeline of the existing roof form. This is an appropriate heritage outcome.  
 

The proposal includes the enclosure of the open terrace on the second floor to create 
a dormer window to the northern / Darling Street (front) elevation. This is not supported 
as the openness and transparency of the open terraces to the front façade at roof level 
is a prominent design element to the row of dwellings. The enclosure of the roof terrace 
will be inconsistent with the row and is to be deleted from the proposal. It is 
recommended a design change condition be included in the consent requiring the 
deletion of the proposed enclosure of the roof terrace on the second floor.  

 
Given the above, the proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract 
from the heritage significance of the Balmain East Heritage Conservation Area and is in 
accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the 
relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013 subject to the following 
recommended conditions of consent: 
 

1. The colours and materials proposed in Option 1 of the Schedule of External Finishes 
are to be used for the cladding to the proposed addition. 
 

2. The enclosure of the dormer fronting Darling Street with glass is not approved and is 
to be deleted. 

 
Any consent granted will be conditioned accordingly – see Attachment A of this report for 
details. 
 

(v) Clause 6.4 – Stormwater Management 
  
The proposal generally complies with this clause. As such, standard engineering drainage and 
stormwater conditions are recommended, which are included in Attachment A. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below:  
  
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020  
  
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
  
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Subject to conditions – 

Refer to Section 
5(a)(iv)(iv) above. 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Subject to conditions – 
Refer to Section 
5(a)(iv)(iv) above. 

C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
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C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.2.1: Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood and 
C2.2.2.6(b) Balmain Village Sub Area 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design   Establishment of new 

second floor Building 
Location Zone and 
breaches to Side Setback 
controls – See discussion 
below.  

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Subject to conditions  
– Refer to Section 
5(a)(iv)(iv) above. 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  No – Deletion of dormer 
enclosure 
recommended – Refer to 
Section 5(a)(iv)(iv) above. 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  No - Non-compliance with 

POS solar access 
controls, however a 
reasonableness test has 
been carried out below 
and the proposal is 
considered acceptable – 
see discussion below. 

C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  N/A 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposed enclosure of the existing second floor roof terrace will establish a new rear 
second floor Building Location Zone (shown in blue). Pursuant to Part C3.2 of the LDCP 2013, 
where a proposal seeks to vary, or establish a new BLZ, in order to determine acceptability, 
various tests need to be met - an assessment of the proposal against the relevant tests is 
discussed below. 
 

 
Roof Plan 
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Existing Aerial image 

 
a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and compliance 

with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is achieved; 
 

Comment: The proposed development will comply with the privacy and view controls of the 
LDCP 2013. The proposal will not comply with the private open space solar access controls 
in mid-winter, however a reasonableness test has been carried out later in this report and the 
proposal is supportable in this instance on merit. 
 
b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired future 

character and scale of surrounding development;  
 

Comment: As discussed above, the proposed second floor addition is sited towards the rear 
of the dwelling and will be substantially setback from Darling Street and has been designed to 
fit within the existing built form and footprint of the dwelling to minimise visibility from Adolphus 
Street, and will not unduly impact on the existing streetscape character, and is a satisfactory 
response to the desired future character controls and the forms and scales of other two storey 
development in the Darling Street Distinctive Neighbourhood.  
 
c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of private 

open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping;  
 
Comment: The proposal will comply with landscaping and private open space controls and is 
satisfactory on solar access grounds – for solar access assessment, see assessment later in 
this report. 
 
d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant vegetation 

is maximised; and 
 
Comment: The proposal does not involve the removal of any vegetation, nor reduce on-site 
Landscaped Area provision. 
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e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk and 
scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the private open 
space of adjoining properties. 

 
Comment: The height of the proposed rear second / terrace floor addition will not exceed the 
existing height of the roof structure of the roof terrace level, and combined with the siting of 
the additions adjacent to adjoining buildings and structures, the proposal will result in minimal 
visual bulk and scale impacts when viewed from adjoining properties, including their private 
open space. 
 
In summary, the proposed new establishment of the second floor BLZ is considered to be 
acceptable as it will meet the BLZ tests outlined above. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The following is a compliance table assessed against the side setback control graph 
prescribed in Part C3.2 of the LDCP2013 relating to the proposed dwelling-house addition at 
second floor: 
 
Elevation Wall height (m) Required 

setback (m) 
Proposed 
setback (m) 

Complies 

East – SF 8.6-8.9 3.3-3.5 0 No 
West - SF 8.6-8.9 3.3-3.5 0 No 

 
As noted in the table above, the rear first floor addition will breach the side setback control 
graph prescribed in this clause to both side boundaries. 
 
Pursuant to Clause C3.2 of the LDCP2013, where a proposal seeks a variation of the side 
setback control graph, various tests need to be met. These tests are assessed below: 
 

• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of the LDCP2013 and complies with 
streetscape and desired future character controls. 

 
Comment: As previously noted, the proposed works are sited towards the rear of the existing 
dwelling form and will have minimal and acceptable visibility from Darling and Adolphus Street. 
The proposal is therefore considered to be an acceptable response to the Building Typology 
Statements contained with the LDCP2013. 
 

• The pattern of development is not adversely compromised. 
 
Comment: The proposed wall heights and setbacks will not be out of character with the pattern 
of development in the area. 
 

• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised and is acceptable. 
 
Comment: As noted above, the proposal is of an acceptable scale and massing and will not 
result in unreasonable visual impacts when viewed from the street and from adjoining private 
open areas. 
 

• The proposal is acceptable with respect to applicable amenity controls e.g. solar 
access, privacy and access to views. 
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Comment: For reasons discussed above and below, the proposal is considered to be 
satisfactory in this regard. 
 

• The proposal does not unduly obstruct adjoining properties for maintenance purposes. 
 
Comment: The proposed raises no issues in this regard. 
 
Based on the above, the proposed variation to the Side Boundary Setbacks Graph is 
considered acceptable in this instance. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Objective O1 also requires that development shall provide adequate sunlight to private open 
space and Control C4 requires that private open space is to receive a minimum of 3 hours of 
direct sunlight to 50% of the required private open space between 9:00am and 3:00pm in mid-
winter.  
 
The subject site and its adjoining properties have a north to south site orientation with a south 
facing rear yard. As such the following controls apply to the site and to its adjoining 
neighbouring properties. 
 
Retaining solar access to neighbouring dwellings private open space 

o C16 Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 
access is retained for two hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total area during 
the winter solstice. 

o C19 - Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 

 
The submitted shadow diagrams for mid-winter suggests that the proposal will result in the 
following additional overshadowing impacts into the rear private open space areas of the 
subject site and to its adjoining neighbouring property at Nos 158 and 162 Darling Street in 
mid-winter (ignoring shadows cast by existing vegetation): 
 

• 9:00am mid-winter: No additional overshowing of the rear private open space of 
subject site or adjoining properties with only rear private open space of No. 158 
Darling Street receiving any notable sunlight access at this time (south-western corner 
of site); 

• 10:00am mid-winter: Additional overshadowing of the rear private open space of No. 
162 Darling Street adjacent to the rear fence line resulting in this private open space 
not receiving any sunlight access at this time, and only the rear private open space of 
No. 158 Darling Street receiving any notable sunlight access at this time; 

• 11:00am mid-winter: Additional overshadowing of the pool at the rear of the subject 
site and minor additional overshadowing of the rear private open space of No. 162 
Darling Street which will still receive some solar access at this time adjacent to the 
rear fence line; 

• 12:00noon mid-winter: Additional overshadowing of the pool at the rear of the subject 
site and no additional overshadowing of adjoining private open space areas at Nos. 
158 and 162 Darling Street which will still receive some solar access at this time 
adjacent to their rear fence lines; 

• 1:00pm mid-winter: Additional overshadowing of the pool at the rear of the subject site 
and no additional overshadowing of adjoining private open space at Nos. 162 Darling 
Street; and minor additional overshadowing of the private open space of No. 158 
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Darling Street which will still receive some solar access at this time adjacent to the 
rear fence line; 

• 2:00pm mid-winter: No additional overshadowing of the private open space of the 
subject site or No. 162 Darling Street (wholly in shadow at this time) and minor 
additional overshadowing of the private open space of No. 158 Darling Street which 
will (post development) not receive any solar access at this time; and 

• 3:00pm mid-winter: No additional overshadowing of the private open space areas of 
the subject site or adjoining properties which will not receive any solar access at this 
time.  

 
Given the above, the proposal will result in technical non-compliances with the solar access 
controls prescribed above.  
 
Assessing the impact of development on the solar access of neighbours: 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to the subject and adjoining private 
open space at Nos. 158 and 162 Darling Street, and in particular, in any situation where 
controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard to the ease or difficulty in 
achieving the nominated controls having regard to: 
 

a. The reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development. 

 
Comment: As previously noted and mentioned in this report, the proposal will be 
located to the rear of the subject site in a location where additions and extensions are 
generally allowed / permitted to be carried out. In terms of compliance with Council’s 
Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscape area standards, the proposal will 
comply with the Site Coverage and Landscape Area development standards but will 
breach the maximum allowed FSR for the site (as further discussed previously in this 
report) but is considered reasonable and will have acceptable bulk and scale impacts.  

 
b. Site orientation. 

 
Comment: The subject site and its adjoining properties have a north / south site 
orientation with the rear private open space facing south. As such, any rear 
developments on the subject site will potentially result in overshadowing impacts to the 
rear private open space of the subject and adjoining properties at Nos. 158 and 162 
Darling Street in mid-winter due to their location. However, as discussed elsewhere in 
this report, the second-floor addition are sited in a location where development can be 
reasonably be expected to be carried out.  

 
c. The relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed. 

 
Comment: The proposed additions are constructed generally at existing ground / grade 
levels, the side wall heights at second floor are considered acceptable as it will not be 
higher than the existing roof structure on the terrace floor.  

 
d. The degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact and whether reasonably 

available alternative design solutions would produce a superior result. 
 

Comment: As noted previously, the rears of the subject and adjoining properties do not 
receive the requisite solar access in mid-winter, and the proposal will increase this non-
compliance. However, the solar access impacts are considered reasonable in this 
instance for the following reasons: 
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• Additional overshadowing impacts on the subject site are over the pool at the 

rear of this site;  
• Despite the additional overshadowing of No. 158 Darling Street in mid-winter, 

the overshadowing impacts are minor and this private open space will still 
receive some solar access in mid-winter around the middle of the day;  

• The additional impacts to No. 162 Darling Street occur adjacent to the rear 
fence line where there are existing trees / canopy cover (and ignoring tree / 
canopy cover, will still receive some solar access in mid-winter); 

• No additional overshadowing impacts occur to any parts of the private open 
space areas of the subject or adjoining properties immediately adjacent to the 
dwellings (the areas primarily used for recreation by existing / future 
occupants); and 

• The applicant has submitted equinox shadows which confirm that the rear 
private open space areas of the subject site and adjoining properties will be 
minimally affected and will receive extensive solar access between 9:00am and 
3:00pm at these times of the year.   

 
In light of the above, the proposal is considered appropriate in bulk, scale and location given 
the existing context of the surrounding area, and will not create any undue adverse 
overshadowing impacts in mid-winter into the rear private open space of the subject site or 
Nos. 158 and 162 Darling Street in mid-winter.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
As the proposal includes two new rear second floor windows on the southern elevation 
servicing a bedroom and a walk-in robe, the following Controls are applicable: 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. Measures for screening or obscuring will include one 
or more of the following:  
a. offsetting of opposing windows so that they do not directly face one another;  
b. offset windows from directly facing adjoining balconies and private open space of 

adjoining dwellings;  
c. screening of opposing windows, balconies and private open space with fixed 

louvered screens, window hoods, shutters;  
d. reduced window areas, subject to compliance with the Building Code of Australia;  
e. window sills at or above 1.6m above the finished floor level;  
f. use of fixed, obscure glass, subject to adequate ventilation complying with the 

Building Code of Australia;  
g. consistent orientation of buildings;  
h. using floor level in design to minimise direct views; and  
i. erection of screens and fencing to limit sightlines including dividing fences, privacy 

screens, projecting blade screens. 
 
It is also noted that the site is in a context where there is a degree of mutual overlooking 
between Nos. 158, 160, 162,164 and 166 Darling Street from the rear roof terraces. As the 
proposal seeks to enclose the existing roof terrace, the proposal will remove the trafficable 
area and any existing overlooking impacts obtained from the roof terrace.  
 
As a result, the proposal will improved privacy impacts for neighbouring properties and the 
proposed windows on the southern elevation on the second floor servicing the new bedroom 
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and walk-in robe will comply with Control 1 of this Provision as it will result in no undue adverse 
view lines into adjoining properties and / or view lines that are similar to those of its neighbours.  
 
Given the above, the proposal results in acceptable privacy impacts on neighbouring sites. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions 
were received. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

• Heritage Officer 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $3,000.00 would be required for the 
development under the ‘Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 
Development Contributions Plan 2020’. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is 
included in the recommendation.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
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The application is considered suitable for approval, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary 4.4 of the 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with 
the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent 
with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be 
carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0984 
for Alterations and additions to existing attached dwelling-house at 160 Darling Street 
BALMAIN  NSW  2041 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D- Statement of Heritage Significance  
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